

No. 23-1060

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD ROSE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

—v.—

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, GEORGIA SECRETARY OF STATE,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SIERRA CLUB IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RUTH GREENWOOD
Counsel of Record
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
ELECTION LAW CLINIC
6 Everett Street, Suite 4105
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
(617) 496-0222
rgreenwood@law.harvard.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Georgia PSC is Analogous to a Legislative Body	5
A. The Georgia PSC’s Primary Function Is Policymaking.....	7
B. The Georgia PSC Operates as a Collegial Body.....	10
C. The Georgia PSC Is Designed to Be Elected and Accountable to Voters	11
II. The Georgia PSC Will Function Effectively with Districted Elections	17
III. Inadequate Representation at the PSC leads to Devastating Consequences for Georgia’s Black Residents	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	3
<i>Bradford Cnty. NAACP v. City of Starke</i> , 712 F. Supp. 1523 (M.D. Fla. 1989).....	17
<i>Carr v. S. Co.</i> , 438 S.E.2d 357 (Ga. 1994)	15
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	3, 12, 16
<i>Cox v. Barber</i> , 568 S.E.2d. 478 (2002).....	13, 20
<i>Davis v. Chiles</i> , 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998)	3, 10
<i>Dekalb Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Ga. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 751 S.E.2d 827 (Ga. 2013)	16
<i>Ga. Power Co. v. Allied Chem. Corp.</i> , 212 S.E.2d 628 (Ga. 1975)	12, 15, 16
<i>Ga. Power Co. v. Campaign for a Prosperous Ga.</i> , 336 S.E.2d 790 (Ga. 1985)	14
<i>Ga. Pub. Serv. Comm’n. v. S. Bell</i> , 327 S.E.2d 726 (Ga. 1985)	8
<i>Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Ga. Pub. Svc. Comm’n.</i> , 222 S.E. 347 (Ga. 1976).....	8
<i>Hill v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2004)	15

<i>Houston Lawyers' Ass'n v. Attorney General of Texas,</i> 501 U.S. 419 (1991)	3
<i>Lasseter v. Ga. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</i> 319 S.E.2d 824 (Ga. 1984)	15
<i>Meek v. Metro. Dade Cnty.,</i> 805 F. Supp. 967 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....	17
<i>Mutual Light & Water Co. v. City of Brunswick,</i> 124 S.E. 178 (Ga. 1924).....	8
<i>Nipper v. Smith,</i> 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)	2, 10, 11
<i>Prentis v. Atl. Coast Line Co.,</i> 211 U.S. 210 (1908)	8
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White,</i> 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	16
<i>Rose v. Raffensperger,</i> 619 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (N.D. Ga. 2022), <i>rev'd sub nom. Rose v. Sec'y</i> , 87 F.4th 469 (11th Cir. 2023)	2, 9, 13, 17, 20, 21
<i>Rose v. Sec'y,</i> 87 F.4th 469 (11th Cir. 2023)	2, 9
<i>S. Christian Leadership Conf. of Ala. v. Sessions,</i> 56 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 1995)	3, 10
<i>San Diego Land & Town Co. v. Jasper,</i> 189 U.S. 439 (1903)	8
<i>Se. Greyhound Lines v. Ga. Pub. Serv. Comm.,</i> 181 S.E. 834 (Ga. 1935).....	8

<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 258 S.E.2d 198 (Ga. Ct. App. 1979), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 262 S.E.2d 895 (Ga. 1980)	15
<i>Taffet v. S. Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1021 (1992)	15
<i>Tamiami Trail Tours, Inc. v. Ga. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 99 S.E.2d 225 (Ga. 1957)	6, 7, 8
<i>Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (M.D. Ga. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020)	17

Statutes

GA. CODE ANN. § 46-2-1(a)	12
GA. CODE ANN. § 46-2-1(b)	12
GA. CODE ANN. § 46-2-20	6
GA. CODE ANN. § 46-2-23	6
GA. CODE ANN. § 46-2-23(a)	6, 7
GA. CODE ANN. § 46-2-59(b)	14
GA. CODE ANN. § 46-2-59(e)(2)	14
GA. CODE ANN. § 46-2-59(g)	14
GA. CODE ANN. § 50-13-19	14
GA. CODE ANN. § 50-13-20	14
Voting Rights Act Section 2	2, 3, 4, 10, 16, 17

Constitutional Provisions

Ga. Const. art. IV, § 1	5
Ga. Const. art. IV, § I, ¶ I.....	12
Ga. Const. art. VI, § VII, ¶ I.....	12

Regulations

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 515.....	9
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 515-2-1-.07	10
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 515-1-1-.09	5
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 515-2-1-.10	10

Rules

Ga. Code of Judicial Conduct Rule 4.1	12
---	----

Other Authorities

Marilyn A. Brown et al., <i>Energy Burdens of Black Households in Georgia</i> 3 (2024)	21, 22
Groundswell, <i>A Call to Action: Analyzing Rural Energy Burdens in Georgia</i> 3 (Mar. 2022)	22
<i>Home Energy Affordability Gap</i> , Fisher, Sheehan & Colton Public Finance and General Economics (2022), http://www.homeenergyaffordabilitygap.com/03a_affordabilityData.html	19, 22
Monica Hlinka, <i>Regulatory Focus Special Report, U.S. Utility Commissions</i> (Dec. 13, 2021), https://www.spglobal.com/marketintelligence/en/news-insights/blog/us-utility-commissioners-who-they-are-and-how-they-impact-regulation-december-2021	13

Power Plants and Neighboring Communities,
U.S. EPA, <https://www.epa.gov/power-sector/power-plants-and-neighboring-communities>; 20

QuickFacts, U.S. Census Bureau,
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/GA,US/PST045223> 20

Abel Russ & Lisa Evans, *Georgia at a Crossroads*
24 (2018) 20
